from high school or earning a general educational development103

(GED) equivalency diploma.104

(r)  "Senior student" means a student at an institution105

of higher learning who has attempted at least ninety-one (91)106

semester hours but less than one hundred twenty-eight (128)107

semester hours.108

(s)  "Sophomore student" means a student at an109

institution of higher learning or a community or junior college110

who has attempted at least thirty-one (31) semester hours but less111

than sixty-one (61) semester hours.112

[...]

(7)  (a)  Except as set out in paragraph (b) of this section,270

a student may receive the HOPE scholarship until the first of271

these events:272

(i)  The student has earned a baccalaureate degree;273

or274

(ii)  The student has attempted at any institution275

of higher learning a total of one hundred twenty-seven (127)276

semester hours.277

(b)  A student enrolled in an undergraduate degree278

program designed to be more than one hundred twenty-seven (127)279

semester hours in length is eligible to receive the HOPE280

scholarship for the lessor of:281

(i)  A total of one hundred fifty (150) attempted282

semester hours; or283

(ii)  The number of hours required for graduation284

if the student has a cumulative grade point average of at least285

[...]

(6)  (a)  Except as set out in paragraph (b) of this424

subsection, a student may receive a HOPE scholarship until the425

first of these events:426

(i)  The student has earned a baccalaureate degree;427

or428

(ii)  The student has attempted at any institution429

of higher learning a total of one hundred twenty-seven (127)430

semester hours.431

(b)  A student enrolled in an undergraduate degree432

program designed to be more than one hundred twenty-seven (127)433

semester hours in length is eligible to receive a HOPE scholarship434

for the lessor of:435

(i)  A total of one hundred fifty (150) attempted436

semester hours; or437

(ii)  The number of hours required for graduation438

if the student has a cumulative grade point average of at least439

[...]

approved program in a critical shortage field for which degree488

programs are not generally offered; and489

(d)  Agree to teach in his or her critical shortage490

field in a public school in Mississippi at the preschool,491

elementary, middle or secondary level for one (1) academic year492

for each Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) in HOPE493

teacher scholarship funds awarded and sign a promissory note that494

stipulates the cash repayment obligation incurred if the teaching495

service is not fulfilled.496

(2)  (a)  Except as otherwise provided in paragraph (b) and497

(c) of this subsection, for students eligible for a HOPE teacher's498